STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT

In The Matter of: Southern Auto Plus, LLC, Mark Leroy, and Patrick S. Broderick, Respondents Case No.: 15-184

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

The State of New Hampshire Banking Department ("Department") and the Deputy Bank Commissioner ("Deputy Commissioner") hereby enter a default judgment on the October 1, 2015 Order to Show Cause for License Suspension of Respondent Southern Auto Plus, LLC's New Hampshire Retail Seller License ("Order") against Respondents Southern Auto Plus, LLC, Mark Leroy, and Patrick S. Broderick (collectively, "Respondents"). On October 1, 2015, the Department issued the Order against Respondents via Certified Mail and U.S. First Class Mail. On October 6, 2015, Respondents received the Order and signed the Certified Return Receipt.

Respondents failed to request a hearing or reach a settlement with the Department on or before November 5, 2015 (which is thirty days from the October 6, 2015 receipt date) as required to avoid Default.

Therefore, by operation of law, a default judgment is entered against Respondents on November 6, 2015. The allegations contained in the October 1, 2015 Order are hereby deemed true. Respondents' New Hampshire Retail Seller license is hereby suspended.

SO ORDERED.

/s/

<u>11/09/15</u> Date

Ingrid E. White Deputy Bank Commissioner State of New Hampshire Banking Department